

ENTERTAINMENT INDUSTRY BILL 2013

Amendments proposed by Legislative Council on 18 September 2013.

- No. 1 Page 2, clause 4 (1). Insert after line 33:
industrial court means an industrial court within the meaning of Part 1 of Chapter 7 of the *Industrial Relations Act 1996*.
- No. 2 Page 5, clause 7 (4), note, line 42. Omit “Local Court”. Insert instead “industrial court or Local Court”.
- No. 3 Page 8, clause 13 (4), note, line 21. Omit “Local Court”. Insert instead “industrial court or Local Court”.
- No. 4 Page 9, clause 16, note, line 8. Omit “Local Court”. Insert instead “industrial court or Local Court”.
- No. 5 Page 9, clause 18, note, line 35. Omit “Local Court”. Insert instead “industrial court or Local Court”.
- No. 6 Page 10, Part 2. Insert after line 3:
Division 4 Disputes arising between performer and entertainment industry representatives
20 Disputes may be resolved by Industrial Relations Commission
(1) If a question, dispute or difficulty arises between a performer and an entertainment industry representative or entertainment industry hirer, the performer, or an industrial organisation acting on behalf of a performer, may apply to the Industrial Relations Commission to have the matter determined by conciliation and, if necessary, arbitration.
(2) The Industrial Relations Commission may conduct such a dispute resolution process in such manner as the Commission considers appropriate.
(3) The Industrial Relations Commission may make such orders in relation to such a question, dispute or difficulty as the Commission considers fair and reasonable in the circumstances.
(4) A person who fails to comply with an order of the Industrial Relations Commission under this section is guilty of an offence.
Maximum penalty: 50 penalty units or imprisonment for 6 months, or both.
- No. 7 Page 11, clause 21 (1), line 20. Omit “the Local Court”. Insert instead “an industrial court or the Local Court”.
- No. 8 Page 11, clause 21 (2), line 23. Omit “The Local Court”. Insert instead “An industrial court or the Local Court”.
- No. 9 Page 19, clause 41 (3), line 24. Omit “industrial magistrate”. Insert instead “industrial court”.
- No. 10 Page 19, clause 42 (1), line 29. Omit “The Local Court”. Insert instead “An industrial court or the Local Court”.
- No. 11 Page 20, clause 42 (9), line 15. Omit “the Local Court”. Insert instead “the Court”.
-

